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) AMEREN TRANSMISSION COMPANY 
OF ILLINOIS ) CHIEF CLEi\l\'S OFFICE 

) 
Petition for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity, pursuant to 
Section 8-406.1 of the Illinois Public Utilities 
Act, and an Order pursuant to Section 8-503 
of the Public Utilities Act, to Construct, 
Operate and Maintain a New High Voltage 
Electric Service Line and Related Facilities in 
the Counties of Adams, Brown, Cass, 
Champaign, Christian, Clark, Coles, Edgar, 
Fulton, Macon, Montgomery, Morgan, 
Moultrie, Pike, Sangamon, Schuyler, Scott, 
and Shelby, Illinois. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Docket No. 12-0598 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW INTERVENOR ALTERNATIVE ROUTE 
WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

Intervenors, the Village of Mt. Zion ("Mt. Zion"), Illinois, a municipal corporation of the 

State of Illinois, by and through their attorneys, Featherstun, Gaumer, Postlewait, Stocks, Flynn 

& Hubbard, and for their Motion to Withdraw Intervenor Alternative Route Without Prejudice, 

they state: 

1. On or about December 31, 2012, Mt. Zion filed its Identification of Intervenor 

Alternative Route in the above captioned matter. 

2. Mt. Zion no longer wishes to pursue the Alternative Route identified in its 

Identification oflntervenor Alternative Route. 

3. Mt. Zion is in the process of developing testimony addressing several issues that 

may be of great importance to the Commission. 

4. Notwithstanding the development of its testimony, Mt. Zion seeks to preserve the 

ability to support the Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission Alternative Route from 
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Pawnee to Mt. Zion through Kincaid substation filed in the above-captioned matter on October 

16, 2013 subject to caveats listed in testimony to be filed. 

WHEREFORE, Mt. Zion respectfully requests that its Identification of Intervenor 

Alternative Route be withdrawn without prejudice at this time, that we be allowed to introduce 

testimony in support of the Alternate Route proposed by the Staff of the Illinois Commerce 

Commission, and that its right to support the Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission 

Alternative Route described above be preserved. 

Edward F. Flynn 
ARDC No. 06192240 
Stephen P. Clevenger 
ARDC No. 6308766 

Respectfully submitted, 

Village of Mt. Zion, 
by its Attorney,-..--

2: ,7 2 _¥:::==- ~ 
Edward F. F1V~~-::::::::::::::--=-->..----~---

FEATHERS TUN, GAUMER, POSTLEWAIT, 
STOCKS, FLYNN & HUBBARD 
225 N. Water, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 1760 
Decatur, IL 62525-1760 
Telephone: (217) 429-4453 
Facsimile: (217) 425-8892 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Edward F. Flynn, certify that I served this Notice of Filing, and its accompanying 
Identification of Interveno,i; Alternative Route to each person on the attached service list, as 
indicated on October~'/', 2013, by electronic mail. 

Edward F. Flynn 
ARDC No. 06192240 
Stephen P. Clevenger 
ARDC No. 6308766 
FEATHERSTON, GAUMER, POSTLEWAIT, 
STOCKS, FLYNN & HUBBARD 
225 N. Water, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 1760 
Decatur, IL 62525-1760 
Telephone: (217) 429-4453 
Facsimile: (217) 425-8892 
ale 
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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 12-0598 

SERVICE LIST 

John D. Albers 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
jalbers@icc.illinois.gov 

Donna M. Allen 
221 Bay Colony Dr. 
Naperville, IL 60565 
canuplay40@gmail.com 

Robert H. Alvine 
Alvine & Alvine 
501 15th St., Ste. 503 
Moline, IL 61265 
sarattorneys@hotmail.com 

Gerald Ambrose 
Sidley Austin LLP 
One S. Dearborn 
Chicago, IL 60603 
gambrose@sidley.com 

Alisha Anker 
Prairie Power, Inc. 
2103 S. Main St. 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-0610 
aanker@ppi.coop 

Kelly Armstrong Turner 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601-3104 
kturner@icc.illinois.gov 

Richard C. Balough 
& the Village of Savoy 
Balough Law Offices, LLC 
1 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 1910 
Chicago, IL 60602 
rbalough@balough.com 

Kyle C. Barry 
Husch Blackwell LLP 
118 S. 4th St., Unit 101 
Springfield, IL 62701 
kyle.barry@huschblackwell.com 

James R. Bates 
Local 51, IBEW 
301 E. Spruce St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
iimb@ibew51.org 

Beth A. Bauer 
117 Crestmoor St. 
Collinsville, IL 62234 
bab@heplerbroom.com 

Andrew W. Bequette 
Beckett & Webber, P.C. 
PO Box 348 
401 S. Main St. 
Tuscola, IL 61953 
andrew@beckettwebber.com 

Barbara Bergschneider 
852 Franklin-Alexander Rd. 
Franklin, IL 62638 

Joseph Bergschneider 
852 Franklin-Alexander Rd. 
Franklin, IL 62638 
paul@lynncpa.com 

David G. Bockhold 
6907 Hwy. 96 S. 
Payson, IL 62360 
bockhold@adams.net 



Theresa M. Bockhold 
6907 Hwy. 96 S. 
Payson, IL 62360 
bockhold@adams.net 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
Carpenter Lipps and Leland LLP 
280 Plaza 
280 N. High St., Ste. 1300 
Columbus, OH 43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

Sean R. Brady 
Wind on the Wires 
858 W. Armitage Ave., Ste. 239 
Chicago, IL 60614-4329 
sbrady@windonthewires.org 

Daniel Breden 
Prairie Power, Inc. 
2103 S. Main St. 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-0610 
dbreden@ppi.coop 

Emily Broach 
Drinker Biddle & Reath 
191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3700 
Chicago, IL 60606 
emily.broach@dbr.com 

Charles A. Burton 
Charles A. Burton Law Office 
114 W. Lafayette St. 
Rushville, IL 62681 
schuylaw@frontiernet.net 

Colleen A. Check 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2640 
Chicago, IL 60601 
check@carpenterlipps.com 

5 

Shan Clevenger 
Niemann Foods, Inc. 
PO Box 847-C 
1501 N. 12th St. 
Quincy, IL 62301 
sclevenger@niemannfoods.com 

Michael T. Cody 
I 0568 Irish Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 
mtpcody@yahoo.com 

Hanna M. Conger 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2001 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
conger@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Anna Mae Copeland 
12541 N.C.R. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 

Pamela J. Copeland 
12541 N.C.R. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 

Richard T. Copeland Jr. 
12541 N.C.R. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 
rcope5 l 773@aol.com 

Cheryl Dancey Balough 
Balough Law Offices, LLC 
I N. LaSalle St., Ste. 1910 
Chicago, IL 60602-3927 
cbalough@balough.com 



Eric E. Dearmont 
Ameren Services Company 
PO Box 66149, MC 1310 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
edearmont@ameren.com 

ErbonDoak 
12626 N. County Rd. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 
rcfarms@consolidated.net 

Erika Dominick 
Ameren Services Company 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
PO Box 66149 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
edominick@ameren.com 

Christopher M. Ellis 
Bolen Robinson & Ellis, LLP 
202 S. Franklin St., 2nd Fl. 
Decatur, IL 62523 
cellis@brelaw.com 

Walker R. Filbert 
Filbert Law Office 
PO Box 188 
112 W. Washington St. 
Pittsfield, IL 62363 
wrfD5@frontier.com 

John Finn 
Village of Sidney 
PO Box 77 
221 N. David St. 
Sidney, IL 61877-0077 
sidnevvillageboard@gmail.com 

Edward C. Fitzhenry 
Ameren Services Company 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
PO Box 66149 (MIC 1310) 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
efitzhenry@ameren.com 
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Lynda Freehill McLaughlin 
RR 2, Box 196 
Rushville, IL 62681 

Edward R. Gower 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
400 S. Ninth St., STe. 200 
Springfield, IL 62701 
egower@hinshawlaw.com 

Adam Guetzow 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
222 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 300 
Chicago, IL 60601-1081 
aguetzow@hinshawlaw.com 

Luke A. Hagedorn 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
6201 College Blvd., Ste. 500 
Overland Park, KS 66211 
lhagedom@polsinelli.com 

Laura A. Harmon 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Agricultural Association 
1701 Towando Ave. 
Bloomington, IL 61701 
lharmon@ilfb.org 

Matthew L. Harvey 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601-3104 
mharvey@icc.illinois.gov 

Joseph E. Hooker 
City of Champaign 
182 North Neil Street 
Champaign, IL 61820 
joseph.hooker@ci.champaign.il.us 



Steve Hughart 
IBEW Local 702 
106 N. Monroe St. 
West Frankfort, IL 62896 
shughart@ibew702.org 

Michael Hutchinson 
2280 E. County Rd. 650 N. 
Oakland, IL 61943 
mikehutchinson l@gmail.com 

Pamela P. Irwin 
15708 N. County Rd. 2300 E. 
Oakland, IL 61943 
dropi227@yahoo.com 

John H. Johnson 
IBEW Local 51 
301 E. Spruce St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
johnj@ibew5 l .org 

Brian R. Kalb 
Byron Carlson Petri & Kalb LLC 
411 St. Louis St. 
Edwardsville, IL 62025 
brk@bcpklaw.com 

Joel W. Kanvik 
Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. 
1409 Hammond Ave. 
Superior, WI 54880 
joel.kanvik@enbridge.com 

Forrest G. Keaton 
Rammelkamp Bradney, P.C. 
PO Box 550 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-0550 
fkeaton@rblawyers.net 

Christopher Kennedy 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
88 E. Broad St., Ste. 1590 
Columbus, OH 43215 
kennedy@whitt-sturtevant.com 
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Cary Kottler 
Clean Line Energy Partners LLC 
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 700 
Houston, TX 77002 
ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com 

Michael E. Lockwood 
648 CR 1700 E 
Philo, IL 61864 
ilrivproj@loptics.com 

John T. Long 
Cavanagh & O'Hara LLP 
407 E. Adams St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
johnlong@cavanagh-ohara.com 

Owen E. MacBride 
Schiff Hardin LLP 
6600 Sears Tower 
Chicago, IL 60606 
omacbride@schiffhardin.com 

Adam T. Margolin 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
300 N. LaSalle, Ste. 4000 
Chicago, IL 60654 
adam.margolin@guarles.com 

Kevin N. McDermott 
109 S. 7th St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
kevin@kevinrnncdermott.com 

Thomas McLaughlin 
RR2, Box 196 
Rushville, IL 62681 
tmcl07@frontiemet.net 

John D. McMillan 
March McMillan DeJoode & Duvall, 
402 E. Jackson St. 
Macomb, IL 61455 
john@mmddlaw.com 



Edward D. McNamara Jr. 
McNamara & Evans 
931 S. Fourth St. 
PO Box 5039 
Springfield, IL 62705 
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com 

Virginia Megredy 
11070 Campbell Cemetery Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 
prairieone@gmail.com 

Peggy Mills 
21547 E. Macke Rd. 
Marshall, IL 62441 
peg@turbinesinc.com 

William F. Moran III 
Stratton Giganti Stone Moran & Radkey 
725 S. Fourth St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
bmoran@stratton-law.com 

Joseph D. Murphy 
Meyer Capel 
306 W. Church St. 
PO Box 6750 
Champaign, IL 61826-6750 
jmumhy@meyercapel.com 

John M. Myers 
Rabin & Myers, P.C. 
1300 S. Eighth St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
jmyers@springfieldlaw.com 

Ted M. Niemann 
Schmiedeskamp, Robertson, Neu & 
Mitchell, LLP 
525 Jersey St. 
Quincy, IL 62301 
tniemann@smm.com 
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Joseph H. O'Brien 
McNamra & Evans 
PO Box 5039 
931 S. Fourth St. 
Springfield, IL 62705-5039 
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com 

James V. Olivero 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
jolivero@icc.illinois.gov 

Carolyn Patterson 
11070 Campbell Cemetery Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 
prairieone@gmail.com 

Gregory A. Pearce 
7564 Hemberger Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 
wrenchandchalk2@aol.com 

Theresa Pearce 
7564 Hemberger Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 
wrenchandchalk2@aol.com 

Jam es Phillips 
8861 S. Hwy. 341 
Chickamauga, GA 30707 
gabookcompany@aol.com 

Tori Phillips 
8861 S. Hwy. 341 
Chickamauga, GA 30707 
urfun2@aol.com 



Dustin L. Probst 
Dove&Dove 
PO Box 647 
151 S. Morgan St. 
Shelbyville, IL 62565-0647 
dprobst@doveanddove.com 

Barbara Ragheb 
2502 Jordan Dr. 
Champaign, IL 61822 

Adam M. Ragheb 
2502 Jordan Dr. 
Champaign, IL 61822 
adam.ragheb@gmail.com 

Magdi Ragheb 
2502 Jordan Dr. 
Champaign, IL 61822 
aragheb@illinois.edu 

Brian K. Ralston 
1216 Washington St. 
Beardstown, IL 62618 
ralstonsbayside@gmail.com 

Sherry L. Ralston 
1216 Washington St. 
Beardstown, IL 62618 
ralstonbayside@gmail.com 

Justin Ramey 
1236 E. 1000 N. road 
Taylorville, IL 62568 
araynolds6@gmail.com 

Ann Raynolds 
1236 E. 1000 N. Road 
Taylorville, IL 62568 
araynolds6@gmail.com 
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Matthew R. Rentschler 
Rural King Supply 
4216 Dewitt Ave. 
Mattoon, IL 61938 
mrentschler@ruralking.com 

Eric Robertson 
Lueders, Robertson, Konzen 
1939 Delmar Ave. 
P.O. Box 735 
Granite City, IL 62040 
erobertson@lrklaw.com 

Jon Robinson 
Bolen Robinson & Ellis, LLP 
202 S. Franklin St., 2nd Floor 
Decatur, IL 62523 
jrobinson@brelaw.com 

Greg Rockrohr 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
grockroh@icc.illinois.gov 

Deborah D. Rooney 
40W897 Fox Creek Dr. 
Saint Charles, IL 60175 
debster259@ymail.com 

Michael J. Rooney 
PO Box 6034 
Saint Charles, IL 6017 4 
mike@mjrooney.com 

Donna Ruholl 
3383 Nortonville Rd. 
Waverly, IL 62692 

Steve Ruholl 
3383 Nortonville Rd. 
Waverly, IL 62692 
srcustomcabinet@yahoo.com 



G. Darryl Reed 
Sidley Austin LLP 
One S. Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
gdreed@sidley.com 

Joseph R. Schroeder 
Bennett Schroeder & Wieck 
PO Box 98 
Marshall, IL 62441-0098 
jschroeder@bswlawfirrn.com 

S. Craig Smith 
Asher & Smith 
PO Box 340 
1119 N. Main St. 
Paris, IL 61944 
craig@ashersmithlaw.com 

Johnie T. Snedeker 
Clark County Preservation Committee 
PO Box 177 
Marshall, IL 62441 
tedsned@digcomsrv.com 

Lori Spangler 
JDL Broadcasting, Inc. 
PO Box 158 
Marshall, IL 62441 
wmmc I 06@gmail.com 

David Streicker 
d/b/a Kohl Wholesale 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
161 N. Clark St., Ste. 4200 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
dstreicker@polsinelli.com 

Albert D. Sturtevant 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 200 I 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
sturtevant@whitt-sturtevant.com 
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Shannon K. Rust 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
88 E. Broad St., Ste. 1590 
Columbus, OH 43215 
rust@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Rebecca Segal 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 200 I 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
segal@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Tim Shrake 
Cavanagh & O'Hara LLP 
PO Box 5043 
407 E. Adams St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
timshrake@cavanagh-ohara.com 

John A. Simon 
Drinker Biddle & Reath 
191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3700 
Chicago, IL 60606 
john.simon@dbr.com 

Christopher N. Skey 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
300 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 4000 
Chicago, IL 60654 
christopher.skey@guarles.com 

Rochelle G. Skolnick 
Schuchat, Cook & Werner 
1221 Locust St., 2nd Fir. 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
rgs@schuchatcw.com 

Jeffrey L. Small 
Midwest Independent Transmission 
System Operator, Inc 
PO Box 4202 
Carmel, IN 46082-4202 
jsmall@misoenergy.org 



Erin Szalkowski 
Clean Line Energy Partners LLC 
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 700 
Houston, TX 77002 
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com 

Laura Te Grotenhuis 
14435 N. State Hwy.I 
Marshall, IL 62441 
cyclone@joink.com 

Marilyn S. Teitelbaum 
Schuchat Cook & Werner 
1221 Locust St., 2nd FL 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
mst@schuchatcw.com 

Timothy J. Tighe Jr. 
Bolen Robinson & Ellis, LLP 
202 S. Franklin St., 2nd FL 
Decatur, IL 62523 
ttighe@brelaw.com 

Brittany K. Toigo 
Barber Segatto Hoffee Wilke & Cate 
831 E. Monroe St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
bk@barberlaw.com 

Matthew R. Tome 
Ameren Services Company 
PO Box 66149, MC 1310 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
mtomc@ameren.com 

Christopher J. Townsend 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
300 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 400 
Chicago, IL 60654 
christopher.townsend@quarles.com 
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Angela M. Weis 
Sidley Austin LLP 
One S. Dearborn 
Chicago, IL 60603 
aweis@sidley.com 

Mark A. Whitt 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
88 E. Broad St., Ste. 1590 
Columbus, OH 43215 
whitt@whitt -sturtevant. com 

R. Kurt Wilke 
Barber Segatto Hoffee Wilke & Cate 
831 E. Monroe 
Springfield, IL 6270 I 
wilke@barberlaw.com 

Bradley B. Wilson 
Gates Wise & Schlosser P.C. 
1231 S. 8th St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
brad@gwspc.com 

Darrell A. Woolums 
Samuels Miller Schroeder Jackson 
225 N. Water St., Ste. 301 
Decatur, IL 62523 
woolums@samuelsmiller.com 

Stephen Yoder 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
syoder@icc.illinois.gov 

AnneM. Zehr 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2001 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 
zehr@whitt-sturtevant.com 



Mark Weinheimer 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
Mark Twain Plaza III 
105 W. Vandalia St., Ste. 400 
Edwardsville, IL 62025 
mweinheimer@polsinelli.com 

Edward F. Flynn 
ARDC No. 06192240 
Stephen P. Clevenger 
ARDC No. 6308766 
FEATHERSTUN, GAUMER, POSTLEWAIT, 
STOCKS, FLYNN & HUBBARD 
225 N. Water, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 1760 
Decatur, IL 62525-1760 
Telephone: (217) 429-4453 
Facsimile: (217) 425-8892 
ale 

12 


